any, of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 12 of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) 
Rules, 2014, and the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the approval of the 
shareholders be and is hereby accorded to the setting aside of up to 8,46,054 (Eight Lakh Forty-
Six Thousand Fifty-Four) equity shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, for the purpose 
of creating an Employee Stock Option Plan (“ESOP Pool”), for issuance and allotment to eligible 
employees and officers of the Company under an Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS), to be

[...]

concerned or interested (financially or otherwise) in this Resolution.
	 Item IV : To ratify the setting aside of Equity Shares for the ESOP Pool of the Company
	 The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 30th May, 2025, has ratified the setting aside of 

8,46,054 (Eight Lakh Forty-Six Thousand Fifty-Four) equity shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees 
Ten) under Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP) Pool. These shares will be set aside for the 
purpose of issuing stock options to eligible employees and officers of the Company, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS) to be formulated by the